

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSOURI

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General

JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Statement	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
II. Adoption and Implementation of MPP.....	2
III. Suspension and Termination of MPP	4
IV. Proceedings Below	5
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	14
I. DHS May Not Rescind MPP When Doing So Would Violate Its Mandatory-Detention Obligations	14
A. Section 1225(b) imposes a mandatory detention obligation on DHS	14
B. DHS may not rescind MPP when doing so will cause it to violate section 1225(b)'s detention mandate.....	19
1. DHS must use its contiguous-removal authority if it cannot otherwise fully comply with its detention obligations.....	20
2. DHS cannot parole aliens on a categorical basis to escape its detention obligations	28
II. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Determined That the October Memoranda Do Not Prevent Review of the June Termination	35
A. The October Memoranda do not prevent review of the June Termination	37
1. The October Memoranda do not moot litigation regarding the June Termination.....	38

III

2. The October Memoranda are not
valid administrative action 40

3. Any argument that the October
Memoranda satisfied the injunction is
not properly before the Court..... 44

B. If accepted as a reconsideration of the
Secretary’s decision to terminate MPP,
the October Memoranda are arbitrary
and capricious 46

Conclusion 50

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	45
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	21, 22
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	36, 38
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	49
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	41
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	29
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	46
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	39
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	29, 47
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011)	2, 19, 32
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	18

Cases (ctd.):

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	43
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	21
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	48
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	30
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	46
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020)	45
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	1, 15
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	28
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	39
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	24

VI

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.)	
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	11, 15, 45
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	16
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	32
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	15, 26
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	46
<i>Ne. Fla. Ch. of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jackson</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	13, 39
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	45
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	26
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	45

VII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	26
<i>In re Sanchez-Avila</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (1996)	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	40
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	47
<i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep't, AFL- CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	45
<i>Tennessee v. Dunlap</i> , 426 U.S. 312 (1976)	24
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	23
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	18, 22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring)	26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	16, 17

VIII

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015) 26

Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 14, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 29

8 U.S.C.:

§ 1182(d)(5)..... 10, 32

§ 1182(d)(5)(A) *passim*

§ 1182(d)(5)(B) 32

§ 1225 *passim*

§ 1225(b) *passim*

§ 1225(b)(1)..... 15

§ 1225(b)(1)-(b)(2) 16

§ 1225(b)(2)..... 15, 22

§ 1225(b)(2)(A) *passim*

§ 1225(b)(2)(C) *passim*

§ 1226 34

§ 1226(a)..... *passim*

§ 1226(a)(2)-(3) 2

Illegal Immigration Reform and

Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996:

Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102..... 32

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009..... 32

Pub. L. No. 414 c. 477, Title II, c. 2,

§ 212 Stat. 182 33

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(a) 28

IX

Page(s)

Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rules (ctd.):

Fed. R. Civ. Proc.:

60(b)(5).....	45
65(a)(2).....	7

Other Authorities:

Amelia Cheatham, <i>Central America’s Turbulent Northern Triangle</i> , COUNCIL FOR FOREIGN RELATIONS (July 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4u8wbk5s	3-4
Br. of Petitioners, <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) (No. 15-1204).....	17
Br. of Respondents, <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) (No. 15-1204).....	16
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, <i>FED. PRAC. & PROC.</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	45
Dep’t of Homeland Security, Court Ordered Reimplementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols (Jan. 20, 2022), http://dhs.gov/migrant-protection-protocols	17
Exec. Off. for Immigration Review, <i>Defensive Asylum Applications</i> (Jan. 19, 2022), tinyurl.com/2p95v8hx	1
H.R. 2580, 89th Cong., 1st sess., H. Rept. 945, Aug. 6, 1965.....	33
H.R. 2580, 89th Cong., 1st sess., S. Rept. 748, Sept. 15, 1965.....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1, Mar. 4, 1996.....	33, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., 1952, <i>reprinted in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653.....	33

Other Authorities (ctd.):

WILLIAM C. VAN VLECK, THE ADMINISTRATIVE
CONTROL OF ALIENS (1932) 19
